# **SENATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 2514**

### The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

#### PRESENTED BY:

#### Sal N. DiDomenico

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act allowing Everett City Council to set the salary for the Clerk of the City Council.

#### PETITION OF:

NAME:DISTRICT/ADDRESS:Sal N. DiDomenicoMiddlesex and Suffolk

#### SENATE DOCKET, NO. 2638 FILED ON: 4/27/2018

## **SENATE** . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 2514

By Mr. DiDomenico, a petition (accompanied by bill, Senate, No. 2514) of Sal N. DiDomenico (with approval of the mayor and city council) for legislation to allow Everett City Council to set the salary for the Clerk of the City Council. Municipalities and Regional Government. [Local Approval Received.]

## The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninetieth General Court (2017-2018)

An Act allowing Everett City Council to set the salary for the Clerk of the City Council.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1 SECTION 1. Notwithstanding any general or special law to the contrary, the City of

- 2 Everett shall have full authority to set the salary for the Clerk of the City Council as they deem
- 3 appropriate.
- 4 SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon its passage.